REACH

COMPUANT

EC+DOC

Declaration of compliance

No: 1606 Dated «05» January 2025

The following products comply with the requirements of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food.

EN IEC 63000:2018, EN 62321-1:2013

Manufacturer name: LLC "REZATTO"

Address: Ukraine, 61124, Kharkiv region, Kharkiv city, st. Kashtanova, 10, EDRPOU
45074271,

Product: Cutting boards Rezatto

Type/Model: The model range is shown in Annex A

Authorized CONTRACT No. R01-2023 od 01/05/2023, Package: box (5-layer brown

representative: corrugated cardboard), palle, Seller: Limited Liability Company "REZATTO"
(LLC "REZATTO"), Buyer: LLC "REZATTO"

Brand/Trade marks REZATTO

The identity and address of the business operator issuing the declaration of compliance:
- Limited Liability Company "Rezatto" Lizuma street 1 k-12, Riga, LV-1006, Latvia

The identity and address of the business operator which manufactures or imports the plastic
materials or articles or products from intermediate stages of their manufacturing or the substances
intended for the manufacturing of those materials and articles:

- Limited Liability Company "Rezatto" Lizuma street 1 k-12, Riga, LV-1006, Latvia

The identity of the materials, the articles, products from intermediate stages of manufacture
or the substances intended for the manufacturing of those materials and articles:

- The product is manufactured from artificial acrylic stone produced by the South Korean
company LION CHEMTECH Co., Ltd.. in accordance with the approved sample. The
material has an Environmental Product Declaration (EPD) with registration humber
4788478473.101.1, confirming its safety and compliance with environmental
regulations.

A set consists of a slab whose dimensions are shown in Annex A. The sets have the following names,
which correspond to the colour of the artificial stone and have their own article number (Annex A).

The products consist of acrylic resins based on methyl methacrylate and polymethyl
methacrylate, aluminum hydroxide, plus natural mineral additives.

DOES NOT contain - polyamide and melamine.

TriStone™ is an acrylic solid surface. It is composed primarily of an inert material held together with
an acrylic binder. Various pigments are included, along with catalysts and processing materials. Ingredients
are shown in Table 4.

>
e
=
(8 4
O
I8
4
O
S
w
O
Z
O
o
g
(4 4
g
-l
)
w
o

Material Mass [%] Mass [kg]
Alumina Trihydrate (ATH) 63.70 38
Methyl Methacrylate (MMA) 27.81 17
Poly Methyl Methacrylate (PMMA) 7.19 4
Other Ingredients 1.30 0.8

Confirmation that the plastic materials or articles, products from intermediate stages of
manufacture or the substances meet relevant requirements laid down in this Regulation and
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, The material is regularly tested for compliance with REACH (EC
Regulation No. 1907/2006) and does not contain substances from the list of substances of very high
concern (SVHC) in concentrations greater than 0.1% by weight.

- Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004
on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives
80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.

- Commission Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing
practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

- Commission Regulation (EU) No. 1282/2011 of 28 November 2011 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact




. EC~DOC

- Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food.

- Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/752 of 28 April 2017 amending and correcting Regulation
(EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

- Commission Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012 of 30/11/2012 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food.

- Commission Regulation (EU) No 174/2015 of 05/02/2015 amending and adjusting Regulation
(EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

- Commission Regulation (EU) No 1416/2016 of 24/08/2016 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food.

- Act of 25 August 2006 on food and nutrition safety (Journal of Laws No. 136, item 914)
consolidated text.

- Actof 13 June 2013 on packaging and packaging waste (Journal of Laws No. 63, item 638).

- Council of Europe Resolution AP 89 (1) on the use of colouring agents in food contact plastics
- coloured products only.

Commission Regulation (EU) No. 174/2015 of 05/02/2015 amending and correcting
Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with
food.

The statement is based on a one-time evaluation of one sample of each type of the above
products. The statement is based on the design and components of the product we place on the
market, as well as on an assessment of the risks associated with its possible use.

The manufacturer guarantees that all serially manufactured products comply with the product
sample specified in the test declaration. The technical file is at the disposal of the authorized
representative.

Responsibility for product safety and compliance with the requirements of Regulation (EC) No.
1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food is borne solely by the manufacturer.
Adequate information relative to the substances used or products of degradation thereof for which restrictions
and/or specifications are set out in Annexes I and II to this Regulation to allow the downstream business
operators to ensure compliance with those restrictions:

The products to which this declaration applies comply with the Global Migration Limits (GML) according to
Regulation 10/2011 under the following test conditions and are consistent with the test results.

Simulating fluid Contact conditions Migration criterion ( mg/dm?)
Distilled water 10 days w 40°C <10
3% acetic acid 10 days w 40°C <10
isopropyl alcohol 10 days w 40°C <10
methyl alcohol 10 days w 40°C <10

Based on the declarations of raw material producers, we would like to inform you that the production uses
substances with permissible specific migration limits SLM in accordance with Annexes I and II of Regulation
(EU) No. 10/2011: no metals and primary aromatic amines listed in Annex II of the regulation ( EU) No.

>
e
2
(8 4
O
I8
4
O
O
w
O
Z
O
o
<
(4 4
g
-l
)
w
o

10/2011
FCM Ref. number | CAS number SML Name Substance

number mg/kg double
usage

193 24610 100-42-5 <60 styrene No

106 24550/ 89040 557-05-1 <25 zinc stearate No

98 17260/54880 50-00-0 <15 formaldehyde No

80 81760 | - <100 powders, flakes and fibres of No

brass, bronze, copper,
stainless steel, tin, iron and
alloys of copper, tin and iron
184 20110 0000097-88-1 <6 methacrylic acid No
153 21130 80-62-6 <6 methyl methacrylate (MMA) No




EC~DOC

Adequate information relative to the substances which are subject to a restriction in food, obtained by experimental
data or theoretical calculation about the level of their specific migration and, where appropriate, purity criteria in
accordance with Directives 2008/60/EC, 95/45/EC and 2008/84/EC to enable the user of these materials or articles
to comply with the relevant EU provisions or, in their absence, with national provisions applicable to food; The
test results showed that the migration of methyl methacrylate (MMA) does not exceed 6 mg/kg in accordance
with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. The tests were conducted by an independent accredited laboratory
Underwriters Laboratories (UL Environment) on October 25, 2018, as confirmed by declaration No.
4788478473.101.1.

The products meet the requirements of Directive 94/62 on packaging and packaging waste and the content of
heavy metals and the subsequent amending directive, and the sum of the concentrations of lead (Pb), cadmium
(Cd), mercury (Hg) and hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) does not exceed 100 mg / kg.

No primary aromatic amines listed in Annex II Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

Specifications on the use of the material or article, such as:

- type or types of food with which it is intended to be put in contact: the artificial acrylic
stone does not have background radiation; it is environmentally friendly and does not
pose a danger to nature. Acrylic stone consists of 70% mineral filler, 30% acrylic resins
and 1% pigments. Artificial stone is recommended for decorating medical and
educational institutions, residential premises and restaurants.

- time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food: the products
are intended for long-term storage at room temperature or lower, including heating to
75°C

- ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the
material or article: Contact area/volume of simulant: 6 dm2: 1 kg of food

- The material has a maximum use temperature of 100°C (212°F), which meets
NSF/ANSI 51 requirements for food contact materials.

Multilayer material is not used.

Compliance with regulation is ensured by internal production control and periodic testing. The
declaration was issued on the basis of test results and declarations from producers of raw materials and
materials used to produce the products. The TriStone™ material used for Rezatto planks is NSF certified for
food contact, GREENGUARD for low chemical release and ISO 14001 for environmental management
system. Copies of the certifications are available upon request.

Pursuant to Article 15 point. 3 of Commission Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 "The
declaration shall be renewed if there are significant changes in the composition or
manufacturing process resulting in changes in the level of migration from materials
or articles or if new data becomes available "scientific."

The company LLC “REZATTO as an entity operating on the market, as an entity
selling products for contact with food and having issued the declaration, undertakes
to immediately issue a new version of this declaration as soon as such scientific facts
arise.

Other relevant Directives must be observed.

>
e
2
(8 4
O
I8
4
O
O
w
O
Z
O
o
<
(4 4
g
-l
)
w
o

Signed for and on behalf of the Signed for and on behalf of the
Manufacturer's representative: Authorized representative by:
LLC "REZATTQ"4 Ukraine, 61124, Kharkiv region, LLC "W@”, Lizuma street 1 k-12,
Riga, L , Latvia
Karyna Omelianenko

«05» jgﬁiry 2025




EC~DOC

Annex A

No: 1606 Dated «05» January 2025
Ne Name

1 Cutting boards set Rezatto Blanco RZT-01
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
2 Cutting boards set Rezatto Marmo RZT-02
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 c¢cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
3 Cutting boards set Rezatto Crema RZT-03
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
4 Cutting boards set Rezatto Grigio RZT-04
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
5 Cutting boards set Rezatto Granito RZT-06
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
6 Cutting boards set Rezatto Diamante RZT-08
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
7 Cutting boards set Rezatto Nero RZT-09
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
8 Cutting boards set Rezatto Quarzo RZT-11
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
9 Cutting boards set Rezatto Perla RZT-12
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
10 Cutting boards set Rezatto Bella RZT-13
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
11 Cutting boards set Rezatto Mare RZT-14
(board size L - 36x25cm; board size S - 31x20 cm; double stand - 28x10 cm)
12 Cutting board Rezatto Blanco L 36x25 cm RZT-101

13 Cutting board Rezatto Marmo L 36x25 cm RZT-201
14 Cutting board Rezatto Crema L 36x25 cm RZT-301

15 Cutting board Rezatto Grigio L 36x25 cm RZT-401

16 Cutting board Rezatto Granito L 36x25 cm RZT-601
17 Cutting board Rezatto Diamante L 36x25 cm RZT-801
18 Cutting board Rezatto Nero L 36x25 cm RZT-901

19 Cutting board Rezatto Quarzo L 36x25 cm RZT-111
20 Cutting board Rezatto Perla L 36x25 cm RZT-121

21 Cutting board Rezatto Bella L 36x25 cm RZT-131

22 Cutting board Rezatto Mare L 36x25 cm RZT-141

23 Cutting board Rezatto Blanco S 31x20 cm RZT-102
24 Cutting board Rezatto Marmo S 31x20 cm RZT-202
25 Cutting board Rezatto Crema S 31x20 cm RZT-302
26 Cutting board Rezatto Grigio S 31x20 cm RZT-402
27 Cutting board Rezatto Granito S 31x20 cm RZT-602
28 Cutting board Rezatto Diamante S 31x20 cm RZT-802
29 Cutting board Rezatto Nero S 31x20 cm RZT-902

30 Cutting board Rezatto Quarzo S 31x20 cm RZT-112
31 Cutting board Rezatto Perla S 31x20 cm RZT-122

32 Cutting board Rezatto Bella S 31x20 cm RZT-132

33 Cutting board Rezatto Mare S 31x20 cm RZT-142

34 Cutting board Rezatto Blanco XS 30x16 cm RZT-105
35 Cutting board Rezatto Marmo XS 30x16 cm RZT-205
36 Cutting board Rezatto Crema XS 30x16 cm RZT-305
37 Cutting board Rezatto Grigio XS 30x16 cm RZT-405
38 Cutting board Rezatto Granito XS 30x16 cm RZT-605

>
e
2
(8 4
O
V8
Z
O
O
w
O
Z
O
o
<
( 4
g
-]
)
w
o




>
=
2
(0 4
O
L
Z
O
O
w
O
4
o
e
<
(0 4
g
-
)
L
o

EC~DOC

39 Cutting board Rezatto Diamante XS 30x16 cm RZT-805
40 Cutting board Rezatto Nero XS 30x16 cm RZT-905
41 Cutting board Rezatto Quarzo XS 30x16 cm RZT-115
42 Cutting board Rezatto Perla XS 30x16 cm RZT-125
43 Cutting board Rezatto Bella XS 30x16 cm RZT-135
44 Cutting board Rezatto Mare XS 30x16 cm RZT-145
45 Double stand Rezatto Blanco 28x10 cm RZT-104
46 Double stand Rezatto Marmo 28x10 cm RZT-204
47 Double stand Rezatto Crema 28x10 cm RZT-304
48 Double stand Rezatto Grigio 28x10 cm RZT-404

49 Double stand Rezatto Granito 28x10 cm RZT-604
50 Double stand Rezatto Diamante 28x10 cm RZT-804
51 Double stand Rezatto Nero 28x10 cm RZT-904

52 Double stand Rezatto Quarzo 28x10 cm RZT-114
53 Double stand Rezatto Perla 28x10 cm RZT-124

54 Double stand Rezatto Bella 28x10 cm RZT-134

55 Double stand Rezatto Mare 28x10 cm RZT-144

56 Single stand Rezatto Blanco 28x7 cm RZT-103

57 Single stand Rezatto Marmo 28x7 cm RZT-203

58 Single stand Rezatto Crema 28x7 cm RZT-303

59 Single stand Rezatto Grigio 28x7 cm RZT-403

60 Single stand Rezatto Granito 28x7 cm RZT-603

61 Single stand Rezatto Diamante 28x7 cm RZT-803
62 Single stand Rezatto Nero 28x7 cm RZT-903

63 Single stand Rezatto Quarzo 28x7 cm RZT-113

64 Single stand Rezatto Perla 28x7 cm RZT-123

65 Single stand Rezatto Bella 28x7 cm RZT-133

66 Single stand Rezatto Mare 28x7 cm RZT-143

Signed for and on behalf of the Signed for and on behalf of the
Manufacturer's representative: Authorized representative by:
LLC "REZATTQ", Ukraine, 61124, Kharkiv region, LLC "REZATTQ", Lizuma street 1 k-12, Riga, LV-
Kharkiv city, s shtanova, 10, EDRPOU 45074271, 1006, LatVLW]=

[ Oleksandr Miroshnichenko Karyna Omelianenko




